

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THE ARC OF IOWA et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity
as Governor of Iowa; ANN LEBO, in her official capacity
as Director of the Iowa Department of Education,

Defendants–Appellants,

ANKENY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT et al.,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to enjoin section 280.31—and an injunction is unnecessary—because the statute does not prevent schools from complying with federal law and enjoining its enforcement does not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged harms because the relief does not guarantee a universal mask mandate in their children’s schools.....	22
A. Plaintiffs are not harmed by section 280.31 because it permits schools to mandate facial coverings when required by federal law.....	23
B. Enjoining enforcement of section 280.31 does not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged harms because the injunction doesn’t require their children’s schools to impose universal mask mandates.....	26
II. Plaintiffs failed to exhaust their administrative remedies under the IDEA as required before suing.....	31
III. Federal disability law does not require schools to impose—or to have the discretion to impose—universal mask mandates.....	38

A. Section 280.31’s prohibition on schools imposing universal mask mandates is a neutral and nondiscriminatory policy that does not violate federal law..... 39

B. A universal mask mandate in a school is not a reasonable modification and other reasonable modifications exist..... 42

C. A contrary interpretation of federal disability law would raise constitutional concerns. 48

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	48
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, (2001).....	42
<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Buckles v. First Data Resources, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 20-1374 (U.S. July 2, 2021)	42
<i>Davis v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 138 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1998).....	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>DeBord v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997)	40, 42
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020)	21, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt’l Servs (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	49
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017).....	33, 34, 36
<i>L.E. v. Ragsdale</i> , No. 1:21-CV-4076, 2021 WL 4841056 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2021).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
<i>Mason v. Frank</i> , 32 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 1994).....	44

<i>Nelson v. Charles City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 900 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. V. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	48
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	21, 48
<i>Pottgen v. Mo. State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>R.K. v. Lee</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00725, 2021 WL 4391640 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24, 2021).....	31
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. V. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	25
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	25
<i>S.B. v. Lee</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00317, 2021 WL 4755619 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 12, 2021)	31
<i>Sessler v. City of Davenport</i> , 990 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Timothy H. v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 178 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999).....	40, 43
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	20
<i>Wooten v. Farmland Foods</i> , 58 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1995)	44
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	49
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	27

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(*l*) 32

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331 9

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) 9

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 39

42 U.S.C. § 12132 39

Act of May 20, 2021 (H.F. 847), ch. 139, 2021 Iowa Acts § 28 (to
be codified at Iowa Code § 280.31)passim

Act of May 20, 2021 (H.F. 847), ch. 139, 2021 Iowa Acts § 31 11

Iowa Code § 135.144(3) 41

Iowa Code § 256.11(10)–(12)..... 12

Iowa Code § 256B.2(2) 32

Iowa Code § 256B.4 32

Iowa Code § 256B.6 32

Iowa Code § 272.2(4) 12

Iowa Code § 29C.6 41

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 281-41.321–.328 30

Iowa Admin. Code r. 281-41.506 30

Iowa Admin. Code r. 281-41.507–.518 30

Iowa Admin. Code r. 282-25.3(6)(m) 13

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41(b)..... 20

House Video, Consideration of H.F. 847 (May 19, 2021),
available at <https://perma.cc/BD9B-2FZ6> 12

*Mask Mandate Fails to Pass at Special Sioux City School
Board Meeting*, Radio Iowa (Sept. 16, 2021) 28

Melody Mercado, *Ankeny School Board Approves a Mask
Mandate, Following Federal Court Order*, Des Moines
Reg. (Sept. 23, 2021) 30

Taj Simmons, *Waukee School Board Votes in Opposition of
Mask Mandate Within the District*, WHO 13 (Sept. 16,
2021) 28

Teresa Kay Albertson, *Ankeny School Board Debates Mask
Mandate as Crowd Voices Concerns about ‘Body
Autonomy’, ‘Freedom of Choice,’* Des Moines Reg. (Sept.
14, 2021) 17

Tim Johnson, *Shouting, Police Officers and Tears: Bluffs
School Board Meeting Turns into an Anti-Mask
Demonstration*, The Daily Nonpareil, (Sept. 14, 2021) 16

Trevor Oates, *Linn-Mar School Board Approves Mask Mandate
for PK-6 Students*, KWWL (Sept. 16, 2021)..... 28

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Questions and Answers on Civil Rights and
School Reopening in the COVID-19 Environment*..... 46

World Health Organization, *Advice on the Use of Masks for
Children in the Community in the Context of COVID-19*,
Aug. 21, 2020..... 46
